ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.4

**SECTION XII-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.6689/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-03-2022 in WP No.7158/2017 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

Y. MYTHREYE

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.R. and IA No.54304/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54305/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.6718/2022 (XII-A)

(With I.R. and IA No.54558/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54560/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

S.L.P.(C) No.6736/2022 (XII-A)

(With I.R. and IA No.54828/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54829/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 18-04-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Raghavacharyulu, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

SLP 6736/2022

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Tag with SLP(C) Nos 5911-5922 of 2022.
- 3 Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in SLP(C) No 6736 of 2022 states that the petitioner is detected to have cancer and is under treatment at the present stage. Purely on humanitarian grounds, we order and direct in the facts of the present case that the relieving order which has been passed shall not be implemented without the leave of this Court, till the next date of listing.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **Court Master**