IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

1

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 994 OF 2023

DR. Y. MYTHREYE

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant in Civil Appeal No.994/2023, submits that he has instruction not to proceed with the present appeal and for this purpose he has filed IA No.251289/2023 for withdrawal of the present appeal.

IA No.251289/2023 is allowed.

The present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

[SANJAY KAROL]

New Delhi; January 02, 2024.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 976-987/2023

I. SREELAKSHMI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 251289/2023 (WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION) IN C.A. No. 994/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

C.A. No. 994/2023 (XII-A) (FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 251289/2023)

Date: 02-01-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei Aor, Adv.

Mr. J. K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Bibhu Dutta Das, Adv.

Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Saswat Adhayapak, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.(NP)

Dr. Reeta Vasishta, Adv.

Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

www.ecourtsindia.com

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No(s). 976-987/2023

List after two weeks.

Civil Appeal No. 994/2023

IA No.251289/2023 is allowed.

The present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR